# FITCHBURG STATE
# UNIVERSITY

Board of Trustees Meeting

Tuesday, April 29, 2014 at 4:00 p.m.
Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room, Hammond Hall
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA



Briefing

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Dr. Robert V. Antonucci, President
RE: April 29, 2014

OVERVIEW

The annual meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on Tuesday, April 29, 2014, at
4:00 p.m. in the Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room (214) in Hammond Hall. Prior
to the meeting, the Finance Committee and the Executive Committee will meet. We will
have a recognition dinner at 5:30 p.m. at the Falcon Hub. At the dinner, we will
recognize faculty who were granted tenure at the last meeting. | also invited the
Department Chairs, the Alumni Board, the Student Government Association, the
Executive Committee, the University Deans and Union leaders.

Parking will be reserved in the Sanders lot and on Highland Avenue in front of the
Admissions building. An officer will be available to assist.

The schedule is as follows:

3:00 p.m. Finance Committee LCU Meeting Room (214)
Hammond Hall
3:50 p.m. Executive Committee Conference Room (215)
Hammond Hall
4:00 p.m. Board of Trustees Meeting LCU Meeting Room (214)
5:30 p.m. Dinner Falcon Hub
AGENDA

I. Call to order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso

I1. Public Comments

I11. The minutes of the Trustee Meeting on March 25, 2014, are presented for
consideration and approval. VOTE - (10-13/14)




IVV. Discussion with Louis Ricciardi, State University Trustee Representative to the
Board of Higher Education

V. Trustee Email Retention Policy
Steve Swartz will review the email account that has been set up as a “receive
only” email account for the Trustees.

V1. Finance and Administration Committee — Carol Vittorioso, Chairman, ex-officio
(\Votes Required)

The Finance and Administration Committee will meet on Tuesday, April 29, 2014,
to review the FY2015 budget. The agenda and budget materials for the meeting
were sent to all members. The Committee will make a report to the full Board and
the votes to be considered are included. The major budget item is to approve the
FY15 State Budget. Due to the uncertainty of the state fiscal condition and the lack
of specific allocations it is difficult to agree on a final bottom-line budget. We do
not anticipate a final state budget until the end of June. This is the typical time line
each year. That being said, we need to move ahead and will be making
recommendations to consider. Included in the packet you will find the Fiscal Year
2015 Budget report.

a) Capital Fee Increase — VOTE (11-13/14)

b) GCE Undergraduate & Graduate Student and Capital Fee Increases - VOTE

(12-13/14)
c) Approve FY2015 Draft Budget — VOTE (13-13/14)
d) Roll Forward of Funds to FY2015 Budget — VOTE (14-13/14)

VIIl. Votes Required

Carol Vittorioso will chair the Executive Committee meeting to be held on
Tuesday, April 29, 2014, and will ask the committee to make recommendations
for Chair, Vice-Chair and Clerk. The Executive Committee also serves as the
Nominating Committee.

Act on Board officers for the term beginning July 1, 2014 - VOTE (15-13/14).

VIII. Notifications - (N06-13/14)
Please refer to the Personnel Notification List enclosed. It includes promotions,
new hires, and other changes in accordance with the respective collective
bargaining agreements.

IX. President’s Report
I want to call your attention to activities involving Commencement. We will be
holding two ceremonies, one for Graduates scheduled for Thursday, May 15, at
6:30 p.m. and one for Undergraduates on Saturday, May 17, at 9:50 a.m. All
Trustees are invited to attend both events. Mary will check with you regarding
your intentions.

I will also bring you up-to-date on a variety of issues including the end-of-the-
year activities.

e Commencements

e Nursing Pinning



e Nursing Program
e End-of-Year Activities
e News articles

X. Adjournment
If you have any questions or material prior to the meeting please give Carol,

Mary, or me a call.



Agenda



FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 29, 2014
4:00 p.m.
Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room (214)
Hammond Hall
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420

AGENDA

. Call to Order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso
Il.  Public Comments
I11. Consideration of minutes from previous meeting
a) March 25, 2014 VOTE (10-13/14)

IV. Discussion with Louis Ricciardi, State University Trustee Representative to the

Board of Higher Education
V. Trustee “receive only” email account

V1. Finance and Administration Committee - Carol Vittorioso Chairman, ex-officio

(Votes Required)
a) Capital Fee Increase — VOTE (11-13/14)

b) GCE Undergraduate & Graduate Student and Capital Fee Increases

- VOTE (12-13/14)
c) Approve FY2015 Draft Budget — VOTE (13-13/14)

d) Roll Forward of Funds to FY2015 Budget — VOTE (14-13/14)

VII. Votes Required
a) Act on Board officers for the term beginning July 1, 2014 -
VOTE (15-13/14)
VII11. Notifications
a) Personnel Actions — (N06-13/14)
IX. President’s Report — Dr. Robert V. Antonucci
a) Commencements
b) Nursing Pinning
c) Nursing Program
d) End-of-year Activities
e) News Articles
X. Adjournment



Minutes



Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:
TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014
FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
] 10-13/14
SUBJECT: Minutes from March 25, 2014

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University approve the
minutes from the March 25, 2014 meeting.




Minutes of Meeting Held on March 25, 2014 at 8:00 a.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES &
FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
Tuesday, March 25, 2014 8:00 a.m.
Presidents’ Hall, Guglielmi Mazzaferro Center
291 Highland Avenue, Fitchburg, MA 01420

Trustees present: Robert Babineau, Jr., Anna Maria Clementi, Nathan Gregoire, Donald Irving,
Michael Mahan, Anthony Mercadante, Frank O’Donnell, Carol Vittorioso

Trustees absent: Martin F. Connors, Jr., Gladys Rodriguez-Parker, Cynthia Stevens

Board of Directors present:  President Robert V. Antonucci, Todd Black, Cathy Daggett, John Dombrowski, David
Rodgers, Karen Spinelli, Gregory Wheeler

Board of Directors via phone: Marc Bingham

Board of Directors absent: Gina Cuccovia-Simoneau, Cheryl Gaudreau, William Heitin, Paul Maguire, John
O’Brien, Joseph Sova, David Celuzza, Scott Foster, Richard Healey

Also Present: Jessica Augat, Robin Bowen, Jay Bry, Stanley Bucholc, Cathy Canney, Gail Doiron,
Carolyn Garrahan, Christopher Hendry, Mary Landi, Kelli Lundgren, Lisa Moison,
Jessica Murdoch, Andre Ravenelle, Linda Richelson, Annette Sullivan, Steven
Swartz, Paul Weizer

The Foundation Board of Directors meeting was called to order by President Antonucci at 8:01 a.m.
The Board of Trustees meeting was called to order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso at 8:01 a.m.

Chairman Vittorioso opened the meeting requesting any public comments. President Antonucci took the
opportunity to welcome Andre Ravenelle, Superintendent of the Fitchburg Public Schools, to the meeting. Everyone
then introduced themselves.

The consideration of the Board of Trustees minutes from January 30, 2014, was presented. Upon a motion duly
noted by Mr. Mercadante and seconded by Mr. Gregoire, it was

Voted: via roll call to approve the minutes of the meeting held on January 30, 2014 as presented.
(8-0)

The consideration of the Foundation Board of Directors minutes from October 9, 2013, was presented. Upon a
motion duly noted by Mr. Rodgers and seconded by Ms. Spinelli, it was

Voted: via roll call to approve the minutes of the meeting held on October 9, 2013, as presented.
(8-0)



Mr. Steven Swartz, Chief Information Officer for Fitchburg State University, addressed the group. He began a
presentation on BoardDocs. Mr. Swartz explained that we are looking to move forward electronically for the board
books. BoardDocs will allow us to pre-publish the board packet online so board members won’t get a paper version.
The software will contain an archive of all the documents. It is web-based, so the information is accessible from
anywhere. There is a private section and a public section. Mr. Swartz introduced Laura Vautour, BoardDocs
representative, who had joined the meeting via the web and was going to give everyone a high level look at the
program. She demonstrated how the board member would access the board packet, beginning with the agenda,
and then the attachments which are the other parts of the packet. You can make notes ahead of time and access
them later, because the information is in the cloud. Searching for information is easy and attachments are searched
as well. Mr. Swartz informed the group that someone from BoardDocs will come to FSU to train, and we will have
a train-the-trainer model as well. Mr. O’Donnell asked if BoardDocs syncs with Outlook. Ms. Vautour responded
that currently it does not; however, later this year it will. The information was well received by the trustees.

Mr. Swartz reviewed the laws pertaining to the email retention policy and procedures for the trustees. Fitchburg
State email is archived automatically on the university-owned system. If a trustee uses another email system to
communicate during the course of their university duties, however, the trustee must retain those pertinent emails.
Mr. Swartz gave further details and examples of emails that need to be saved in order to be in compliance with the
Massachusetts archive law. There was some discussion and Mr. Swartz answered questions from board members.

Mr. Swartz presented the state university system commercials for everyone to view. Each university contributed
funds to buy time for the commercials to air on television and radio. The consensus is that it has worked out well.

Carol Vittorioso introduced Nathan Gregoire and Kelli Lundgren to talk about their alternative spring break
experience. The group of 23 students and 2 advisors went to Mississippi for a Habitat for Humanity project. Mr.
Gregoire had a PowerPoint presentation that showed the group helping to restore existing housing. After the work
day, the group had time for some fun. ASB raises money through fundraisers throughout the year to fund the trip.
In addition, each student has to raise $400 themselves. Mr. Gregoire said it was a very rewarding trip. Dr. Antonucci
thanked the advisors for their dedication to the students and the great job they did.

Cathy Canney, Dean of Graduate and Continuing Education, gave some background on the Graduate and Continuing
Education Program. She then introduced Linda Richelson, Director of the Center for Professional Studies, and Lisa
Moison, Assistant Director of Extended Campus & Professional Studies, who began the presentation on the center
for professional studies and extended campus. The presentation included information on partnerships across the
Commonwealth; GCE enroliment and revenue, including contributors to FY14 revenue; institutes and workshops;
sheltered English immersion course enrollments; degree partners; extended campus professional development
partners; extended campus enrollment and revenue; new partners; grants; university collaborations; adult learning
in the Fitchburg area (ALFA); community members who use our facility; and what is on the horizon moving forward.
There was some discussion on the ALFA program and the growth it has seen since its inception in 2004 (57 students)
to 2014 (1222 students). ALFA offered 80 courses over last fall and this spring; each course is only $25.00. It was
also noted that the GCE facility, which is located on Main Street in downtown Fitchburg, hosted 322 meetings last
year. The facility is used by many organizations. Andre Ravenelle, Superintendent of the Fitchburg Public Schools,
expressed his appreciation to FSU for hosting the area superintendents’ monthly breakfast meetings.

Audit Committee Chair Ms. Karen Spinelli, addressed the joint boards to provide an informational review of the 990
Tax Reviews for the FSU Foundation, as well as the FSU Foundation Supporting Organization. Ms. Spinelli gave a



brief overview of the content contained within the documents and then opened the floor for questions. President
Antonucci noted that it is important to review this information each year.

President Antonucci pointed out the personnel notifications section in the book, which included new hires, a rehire,
a promotion, a leave, a retirement, resignations, reappointments, and the sabbaticals that were voted on at the
previous meeting. He also noted that there were two non-tenure notifications. The president mentioned that Jenny
Fielding has accepted a position with another institution and will be leaving FSU.

President Antonucci then announced that there were twelve faculty members for whom he was recommending
tenure.

Upon a motion duly noted by Ms. Clementi and seconded by Mr. Mahan, it was

Voted: via roll call to approve tenure for the faculty members recommended by President Antonucci.
(8-0)

President Antonucci directed everyone’s attention to the documents at the end of their book. Those documents
included:

e Fitchburg State University financial statements

e A memorandum from Commissioner Freeland regarding the nursing and allied health initiative grant

o A letter from a Family First participant

e Article IX—Tenure

e Non-FSU owned E-mail retention policy and procedure

e Top 10 ways technology can help you flyer

e Various newspaper articles

President Antonucci announced that Susan Wornick will not be this year’'s commencement speaker, as she
discovered that she has a conflict on that date. While not yet confirmed, it is anticipated we will have an alumnus
as our speaker.

The President’s Reception is scheduled for this coming Saturday, March 26, for all accepted students.

President Antonucci discussed the Landry Arena issue. The feasibility study is currently underway. The university
has put a lot of money into the arena since it acquired the Civic Center. There is still a lot that needs to be done to
make it fully usable and handicapped accessible. The president stated that Landry won’t close, but it may be used
as an inside recreational facility or other alternate use.

The president reported that the university’s NEASC response has been submitted.

The Student Government Association has a new structure. Mr. Gregoire will not be the student trustee
representative next year. There are two other students running for that position.

Ms. Vittorioso commented on the visit from Representative Warren and said she felt the students asked excellent
questions.



Ms. Clementi stated that she would like to see the university offer more programs off campus with travel
opportunities, perhaps pairing students with teachers. Dr. Weizer gave information on the recent passport
scholarship program.

Ms. Clementi thanked Dr. Bowen for instituting the Family First Program, which has been very successful and offers
a wonderful opportunity for the community.

Mr. Rodgers thanked the president and everyone at the university for all their hard work on behalf of the students
and the community.

President Antonucci introduced Ms. Jessica Augat to the committee. Ms. Augat is the Interim Director of Special
Events.

With no further business before the Boards, the meeting was adjourned at 9:15 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Anna Maria Clementi, Clerk
Board of Trustees

Fitchburg State University is committed to excellence in teaching and learning and blends liberal arts and sciences and professional
programs within a small college environment. Our comprehensive public university prepares students to lead, serve, and succeed by
fostering lifelong learning and civic and global responsibility. A Fitchburg State education extends beyond our classrooms to include
residential, professional, and co-curricular opportunities. As a community resource, we provide leadership and support for the economic,
environmental, social, and cultural needs of North Central Massachusetts and the Commonwealth.



Trustee Email



For any university business conducted via email, trustees should CC: or
BCC: Trustee@fitchburgstate.edu. This email account isn’t monitored and instead just
ensures a copy of the message is archived according to state law.



Finance & Administration



# FITCHBURG STATE
# UNIVERSITY

Fiscal Year 2015 Budget




FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Finance and Administration Committee Meeting

Tuesday, April 29, 2014
3:00 p.m.

Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room (214)
Hammond Hall
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420
AGENDA
Call to order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso

Discuss the FY2015 Budget

a) Vote on the FY2015 budget recommendations to the Board of
Trustees

Adjournment
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April 29, 2014

Board of Trustees
Fitchburg State University
Fitchburg, MA 01420

SUBJECT: FY2015 BUDGET NARRATIVE
Dear board members:

Throughout the turbulent economic times, Fitchburg State continues to embrace and support our strategic
goals: high-caliber classroom instruction, extensive co-curricular student programming, ambitious capital and
technology improvement plans, and well-reasoned operational practices—the sum of which keeps us vital
and dynamic.

As the budget process moves through the legislature and budget deliberations continue, state funding levels
remain undetermined. We are putting forward, for your consideration, two FY2015 Operating Budget
scenarios reflecting the minimum and maximum state funding levels that are anticipated at this time. Budget
debates will continue between now and the end of June; however, we do not anticipate any significant
alterations to the proposed appropriation levels.

Cumulative effects of the national fiscal slowdown continue to present us with challenges. We must,
therefore, take measures to ensure our solvency and success, preserve our core mission, and make the best

possible use of our resources.

What follows is an overview of our economic plans for Fiscal 2015.



Budget in Brief
FY2015 Operating Budget

Highlights

This proposal includes a recommendation for a capital fee increase, a move that cannot be avoided but one
we have attempted to minimize. Additionally, we will have to dip into our reserves, intensify cost
containment strategies, and continue to pursue contract consolidations.

The amount of the total fee increase will be determined at the Finance and Administration Committee
meeting. For discussion purposes, the numbers in this outline are based on a $275 annual capital fee increase,
and the FY15 Proposed Budget Highlights and Graphs reflects that assumption. Once the fee level is finalized,
the proposed budget will be adjusted as necessary.

At this time | am recommending no increase to the University fee for the day undergraduate division. Once
the state budgeting process has been completed and enrollment numbers are finalized, if it is deemed to be
necessary, we will come back with a mid-year proposal.

FY2015 Operating Budget Scenarios (Page 6)

The first scenario depicts our minimum state funding forecast with the state appropriation of $28,240,823
and total revenue of $89,339,440 (column D, line 18) with a proposed $275 annual capital fee increase. Even
with this increase, we will be left with a deficit of $3,167,466. The second scenario depicts our maximum
state funding forecast with the state appropriation of $28,942,574 and total revenue of $89,148,073 (column
E, line 18) with a proposed $275 annual capital fee increase. Even with this increase, we will be left with a
deficit of $2,274,348. Current savings will be used to address the deficit. Our overall goal is to strike a balance
between fee increases and maintaining adequate cash reserves to fund future capital investments and
potential deficits. We are able to balance the budget under either scenario with unrestricted assets and still
maintain adequate reserves.

Staffing

During my presidency, | have worked hard to maintain staffing patterns conducive to high-quality service.
We continue to carefully analyze each position that becomes vacant. It is important to note that our state
appropriation of $28.2 — $28.9 million falls well short of the $34.7 million needed to fully fund our payroll.
This shortfall is a further drain on the budget because every payroll dollar not covered by the state
appropriation adds an additional 28.86 percent to cover employee fringe benefits — or another $1.7 - $1.9
million.



Summary of Revenue Sources

(Page 6, Column D/E, Line 18)

As noted, total revenue from all sources is
projected to be $89,339,440 - $89,148,073, with
state appropriations and student fees far-and-
away the largest segments.

Summary of Operating Expenses

(Page 6, Column D/E, Line 34)

Total operating expenses are projected to be

$89,339,440 - $89,148,073. The bulk of these

expenses are directed toward faculty and staff
student aid and

plant

technology costs, operation and maintenance,

salaries and benefits,

scholarships, physical expenditures,
and expenses associated with the continued
major renovation of the Hammond Campus

Center and Library.

FY2015 Revenue Sources

State Appropriation

Financial Aid

Grants

Auxiliary Services

Tuition and Fees

Investment Income

Sales and Service

Unrestricted Net Assets
Total

FY2015 Operating Expenses

Salaries and Benefits
Financial Aid
Grants
Auxiliary Services
Utilities/Space
Scholarships/Insurance
Information Technology
Capital
Operation & Maintenance
Debt Service

Total

Scenario 1 Scenario 2
28,240,823 28,942,574
5,500,000 5,500,000
2,034,513 2,034,513
9,280,078 9,280,078
38,608,469 38,608,469
567,506 567,506
1,940,585 1,940,585
3,167,466 2,274,348
89,339,440 89,148,073
Scenario 1 Scenario 2
42,872,263 42,680,896
5,500,000 5,500,000
2,034,513 2,034,513
9,279,293 9,279,293
3,661,307 3,661,307
2,873,142 2,873,142
3,591,668 3,591,668
5,000,000 5,000,000
10,186,443 10,186,443
4,340,811 4,340,811
89,339,440 89,148,073



Investment Portfolios as of March 31, 2014

University Investments
Total Portfolio Value: $19,527,438

The university investments have grown from an Market Value

initial investment of $17 million to $19.5 Fixed Income 7,181,583
million. The portfolios returned 8.59% for the Equities 10,064,634
period July 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014. Other Assets 1,490,744
Short Term Funds 790,477

Total 19,527,438

Year to date investment gains 1,327,278

Year to date interest/dividends 305,541

Facilities Improvement Program

An ambitious facility improvement program continues to transform the campus, and helps ensure our long-
term viability. These funds have allowed us to address the majority of new facilities and building
modernizations targeted in our master plan. Among the actions: the completion of the new Science Center,
the Campus Center portion of the Hammond Hall renovation project and the first phase of Conlon to create
new Gaming Design labs. Ongoing renovations to the Hammond Campus Center and Library continue as
well as renovations to Percival and Conlon.

Moreover, the university, primarily through the efforts of our Foundation, has acquired additional properties
including the last remaining property on North 2 — Ms. Rhodes, immeasurably improving our landscape with
new and improved parking, additional green space, and facilities upgrades. Last year the Foundation
acquisitions, along with MSCBA revenue bonds, allowed for the single largest parking expansion in history
with over 300 on-campus spaces added.

Technology Improvement Program

Our goal of providing campus-wide, state-of-the-art technology continues, as illustrated by the establishment
of a wireless campus, upgrades to computer laboratories and the creation of dozens of smart classrooms that
allow faculty to access the latest technologies. Furthermore, the University is implementing Starfish
Retention Systems and Blackboard Analytics software to analyze student performance in an effort to increase
retention rates and improve student success. These efforts place us among the most technologically
advanced campuses in the Massachusetts university sector.



Cost Containment/Savings Cost Containment/Savings/Avoidance Initiatives
/Avoidance Initiatives

] ) ) ) Credit Card Processing 50,000
While our goals and objectives remain Utilities 454,337
focused on the three-pronged mission of Insurance Review Savings 100,000

hi | . d . K . PCard Rebate 19,803
teaching, learning, and service, we know it is MHEC Cost Avoidance 1440728
imperative that our spending patterns be set Total 2,064,868

with an eye toward containing costs. We have

intensified efforts to realize appreciable

savings and are continually enacting new strategies. A partial list of recent initiatives includes: system-wide
(community colleges, state universities and UMass campuses) procurement initiatives, contract
consolidations, a new credit card processing system, and major cost avoidance via purchases through the
Massachusetts Higher Education Consortium (MHEC).

Summary

This budget plan represents an operational sketch outlining how best to address our current and future
economic needs. There is little doubt that budget challenges will linger, which means we must intensify our
efforts to enhance current revenue, protect operating dollars, increase assets, and contain costs.

At the same time, we must continue to operate as a first-rate university. | am optimistic that this fiscal plan
positions the institution for a viable, progressive, and successful future.

Sincerely,

et V. Qitrnsecs

Robert V. Antonucci
President



A B C D E
FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2015
Budget Budget Budget Forecast | Budget Forecast
Annual Operati ng B udgets $419 annual fee]  $275 capital $275 ce.\pital annual $275 ce}pital annual
increase annual fee fee increase fee increase
FY13-FY15 3400 FTE increase 3350/3175 FTE 3350/3175 FTE
No Stimulus 3400/3200 FTE Addtl 8.1 Mil Addtl 15 Mil distribution
1 distribution $810,000 $1,511,751
2
3 Revenue Sources
4 | State Appropriation 23,467,647 24,947,847 28,240,823 28,942,574
5 | Collective Bargaining 1,462,955 2,451,425 - -
6 | Estimated Stimulus / Other State Appr 203,098 - - -
7 | DCAM 500,000 - - -
8 | Financial Aid 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000
9 | Grants 1,614,835 2,034,513 2,034,513 2,034,513
10 | Auxiliary Services 9,139,704 9,215,217 9,280,078 9,280,078
11| Tuition and Fees
12| Tuition and Fees 35,381,345 36,330,841 36,208,469 36,208,469
13| Retained Out of State Tuition 1,400,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000
14| Non State Supported Tuition 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
15| Investment Income 500,463 567,506 567,506 567,506
16 | Sales & Service 1,866,787 1,940,585 1,940,585 1,940,585
17 | Unrestricted Assets 1,500,000 986,803 3,167,466 2,274,348
18| Total Revenue Sources 83,336,834 86,374,737 89,339,440 89,148,073
19
20 Operating Expenses
21| Regular Employee Compensation 32,478,532 34,064,926 34,792,357 34,792,357
22 | Pension and Ins-Related Exp. 2,772,638 2,001,617 2,047,970 1,856,603
23| Part-Time Salaries 5,112,847 5,498,502 6,031,936 6,031,936
24 | Financial Aid 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000
25| Grants 1,614,835 2,034,513 2,034,513 2,034,513
26 | Auxiliary Services 9,141,462 9,182,564 9,279,293 9,279,293
27 | Department Budgets: -
28 Utilities' Expenses Space Costs 4,000,592 3,580,037 3,661,307 3,661,307
29 Scholarship Expenses Insurance Costs| 2,972,642 2,873,142 2,873,142 2,873,142
30 Information Technology 3,124,788 3,444,299 3,591,668 3,591,668
31 Capital 5,500,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
32 Operation & Maintenance 8,528,114 9,761,294 10,186,443 10,186,443
33 | Debt Service 2,590,384 3,433,843 4,340,811 4,340,811
34 | Total Operating Expenses 83,336,834 86,374,737 89,339,440 89,148,073




FY2015 Revenue Sources
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Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:
TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014
FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
i 11-13/14
SUBJECT: Capital Fee Increase

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University increase the
following annual Capital fee, effective for the fall semester 2014.

Day School Capital Fee Increase

Capital Fee: $275.00 for FY2015




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
12-13/14

SUBJECT: GCE Undergraduate & Graduate Student and Capital
Fee Increases

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University increase the
following annual student fees, effective for the fall semester 2014.

GCE Undergraduate Student Fee Increase

$5.00 per Credit Tuition Increase for FY2015

$9.00 per Credit Capital Fee Increase for FY2015

GCE Graduate Student Fee Increase

$7.00 per Credit Tuition Increase for FY2015

$8.00 per Credit Capital Fee Increase for FY2015




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
13-13/14

SUBJECT: FY2015 Draft Budget

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University approve the
FY2015 Draft Budget as presented by the President.




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
14-13/14

SUBJECT: Roll Forward of Funds to FY2015 Budget

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University vote to approve
that on-going capital projects roll forward into the FY2015 University Budget.




Board Officers - 2015



FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

Executive Committee
Tuesday, April 29, 2014
3:50 p.m.
Room 215, Hammond Hall
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420

AGENDA

I. Call to Order, Carol Vittorioso, Chairman
I1.  Nominations for Board Officers for FY2015 - VOTE - (01-13/14)
I11.  Adjournment



Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:
TO: Board of Trustees
April 29, 2014
FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
. 15-13/14
SUBJECT: Board Officers

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University vote to approve
the following slate of officers effective July 1, 2014:

Chairman -
Vice Chairman -
Clerk -




Notifications



FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
Board of Trustees
NOTIFICATIONS

TO: Board of Trustees

DATE: April 29, 2014

FROM: The President

SUBIJECT: Personnel Actions

REQUEST NUMBER: N06-13/14

New Hire

Billy Samulak, PhD
Effective: 9/1/14
End Date: 5/31/15

Steven Fiedler, PhD
Effective: 9/1/14
End Date: 5/31/15

Karen Leary, MS
Effective: 4/14/14

Catherine Buell, PhD
Effective: 9/1/14
End Date: 5/31/15

Rehire/ One Year Temporary
Kevin Wall, MBA, JD
Effective: 9/1/14

End Date: 5/31/15

Change in Salary (adjustment)

Nancy McLaughlin, MA
Effective: 1/1/2014

Leah Fernandes, MA
Effective: 1/1/2014

Assistant Professor
Biology/Chemistry Department

Assistant Professor
Biology/Chemistry Department

Chief of Campus Police

Campus Police

Assistant Professor
Mathematics Department

Instructor
Business Administration

Staff Assistant
Enrollment Management

Staff Assistant
Environmental Health & Safety/CPM

*Additional one time stipend of $1500.00 for interim work

$62,000.00

$62,000.00

$104,000.00

$59,000.00

$65,628.75

From: $63,826.95
To: $65,826.95

From: $66,562.45
To: $68,000.00




Retirement

Michael Turk, PhD Professor $97,827.38
Effective: 5/31/15 Economics, History & Political Science

Claire McAndrew, EdD Professor $98,517.58
Effective: 12/31/14 Mathematics Department

Resignation

Daryl Lawrence Staff Assistant/Resident Director $34,446.07
Effective: 4/26/14 Housing and Residential Services

Robert Lipset Associate Professor $79,365.00
Effective: 5/31/14 Industrial Technology Department



Enclosures




































Minutes of Meeting Held on April 29, 2014, at 3:00 p.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Finance and Administration Committee Meeting
Tuesday, April 29, 2014, at 3:00 p.m.

Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room (214), Hammond Hall
|60 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420

Committee Members Present: Donald Irving, Michael Mahan, Anthony Mercadante, Carol
Vittorioso

Committee Members Absent: Martin F. Connors, Jr., Cynthia Stevens

Also Present: Robert V. Antonucci, Robin Bowen, Jay Bry, Cathy

Daggett, Gail Doiron, Chris Hendry, Mary Landi
At 3:06 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Finance Committee Chairman, Mr. Mercadante.

President Antonucci began the discussion of the FYI5 budget by reviewing the financial
documents that were included in the Board book. He stated that we are in the same situation
we were a year ago. We will know parameters this week. The president informed the committee
that union contracts are currently in negotiations; therefore, blank spaces are the placeholders
for amounts that will be determined at a later date. Fees, collective bargaining, and capital
expenditures are in front of us. President Antonucci explained that the capital fee increase of
$275 annually is for debt service. Even with this increase, we will need to also use funds from
our reserves. There was some discussion on the capital fee and the reserve funds. The president
stated that we have sufficient liquid assets if we need them. There was further discussion on
reserve, endowment, portfolios, donations and explanations and clarifications.

President Antonucci directed everyone to page 5 of the book to review cost containment and
savings initiatives. He gave a brief description of PACE (Partnership to Advance Collaboration
and Efficiencies), which is a partnership of the Massachusetts state colleges and universities that
focuses on looking at costs across the system and finding efficiencies. FSU has always looked for
cost savings. Some of our efficiencies include credit card processing, utilities, insurance review
savings, PCard rebate and cost avoidance via purchases through the Massachusetts Higher
Education Consortium. Mr. Bry explained each and gave details and specifics on how they work,
as well as how much we save with each one. There was some discussion on bids and pre-
approved vendors so you don’t have to go out to bid.

The president presented the summary of the FY |5 budget. He reviewed the data and pointed
out two different scenarios for review, one with an additional $810K and one with an additional
$1.5M from the state. He talked about full-time equivalent number in terms of students.
President Antonucci stated that we will need to use funds from the university’s unrestricted
assets. The amount will be either $3.1M or $2.2M, depending on the amount received from the
state. The president also provided information about the collective bargaining lines.



President Antonucci next reviewed the FY |5 operating expenses, which are projected to be
between $89,339,440 and $89,148,073. The president touched on the various lines, including
salaries and benefits, student aid and scholarships, physical plant expenditures, technology costs,
operation and maintenance, and expenses associated with the continued major renovation of the
Hammond Campus Center and Library. There was some discussion about scholarships and the
Foundation. Also discussed were the reserve funds and the possibility of allocating a specific
percentage of those funds for use each year. This could be beneficial now as well as in the future
— using funds for students that currently attend FSU. A policy to address this issue would need
to be put in place.

President Antonucci then moved on to the vote recommendations. The votes will be brought
forward to the full Board at its meeting later today.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mahan and seconded by Ms. Vittorioso, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation of a $275 capital fee increase as presented.
4-0

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Irving and seconded by Mr. Mahan, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation of graduate and continuing education undergraduate
4-0 and graduate student tuition increase and capital fee increases as presented.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mahan and seconded by Mr. Irving, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation to approve the FY2015 budget as presented.
4-0

Upon a motion duly noted by Ms. Vittorioso and seconded by Mr. Irving, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation to approve that ongoing capital projects roll
4-0 forward into the FY2015 university budget as presented.

President Antonucci thanked the Board.

With no further business before the board, and upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mahan and
seconded by Ms. Vittorioso, the meeting was adjourned at 3:56 p.m. Vote: unanimous.

Respectfully Submitted,

Anthony Mercadante, Chairman
Finance Committee



Minutes of Meeting Held on April 29, 2014 at 4:00 p.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING
Tuesday, April 29, 2014
3:50 p.m.
Hammond Hall, Room 215
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420

Committee Members Present: Anna Maria Clementi, Carol Vittorioso
Committee Members Absent: Martin F. Connors, Jr.
Also Present: Robert V. Antonucci, Gail Doiron, Mary Landi

Chairman Carol Vittorioso called the meeting to order at 3:57 p.m.
President Antonucci presented the recommendations for the FY2015 Board of Trustees slate
of officers. It was recommended that current officers continue in their roles for FY2015 as

follows:

e Chairman — Carol T. Vittorioso
e Vice Chairman — Martin F. Connors, Jr.
e Clerk — Anna Maria Clementi

Upon a motion duly noted by Ms. Clementi and seconded by Ms. Vittorioso, it was

Voted: to approve the FY2015 Board of Trustees slate of officers as presented.
(2-0)

With no further business before the executive committee, the meeting adjourned at 3:59 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Anna Maria Clementi, Clerk
Board of Trustees



Minutes of Meeting Held on April 29, 2014 at 4:00 p.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 29, 2014
4:00 p.m.
Leominster Credit Union Meeting Room (214)
Hammond Hall
160 Pearl Street, Fitchburg, MA 01420

Trustees Present: Robert Babineau, Jr., Anna Maria Clementi, Nathan
Gregoire, Donald Irving, Michael Mahan, Anthony
Mercadante, Carol Vittorioso

Trustees via phone: Frank O’Donnell, Gladys Rodriguez-Parker
Trustees Absent: Martin F. Connors, Jr., Cynthia Stevens
Also Present: Robert V. Antonucci, Robin Bowen, Jennifer Berg, Jay Bry,

Stanley Bucholc, Cathy Canney, Cathy Daggett, Gail
Doiron, Gail Feckley, Chris Hendry, Mary Landi, Jessica
Murdoch, Hank Parkinson, Megan Pierce, Louis Ricciardi,
Steven Swartz, Paul Weizer

Chairman Carol Vittorioso called the meeting to order at 4:06 p.m.

Mr. Nathan Gregoire introduced Ms. Megan Pierce as the Student Government Association
representative to the Board of Trustees for next year. Mr. Gregoire will be president of SGA
next year.

The consideration of the Board of Trustees minutes from March 25, 2014, was presented.
Upon a motion duly noted by Ms. Clementi and seconded by Mr. Gregoire, it

Voted: via roll call to approve the minutes of the meeting held on March 25, 2014, as
(9-0) presented. Roll Call Vote: unanimous.

President Antonucci introduced Louis Ricciardi, State University Trustee Representative to the
Board of Higher Education. He asked everyone to introduce themselves to Mr. Ricciardi. The
president noted that Mr. Ricciardi is very active at the state and local level and that he was
elected by fellow trustees to this position. Mr. Ricciardi gave a brief synopsis of his work within
the system. He has been on the Board of Higher Education for five years. Mr. Ricciardi visits

1|Page



with the various state universities and has conversations about defining measurable outcomes
— internships, externships, and community involvement are all very important. Mr. Ricciardi
stated that FSU plays a key role in the nursing program, especially the RN to BSN program. Mr.
Ricciardi said he is honored and humbled to represent FSU. He said people should not overlook
public higher education. In his position, Mr. Ricciardi is constantly trying to protect the state
universities’ authority and autonomy. Regarding tuition and fees, Mr. Ricciardi said it is
important to let your state representatives know your thoughts. They are very aware and
grateful for the job the trustees do on a regular basis in behalf of the university. Ms. Vittorioso
asked about the challenges Mr. Ricciardi encountered on the recent presidential search. He
responded that he is pushing back on the commissioner’s role with regard to presidential
candidates. The commissioner reviews candidates prior to interviews beginning. He can add
additional candidates if he thinks the pool is not deep enough. Based on the guidelines, he can
review the potential candidates, but not approve them. The guidelines are written one way but
interpreted another way. Mr. Ricciardi said new guidelines came out a couple of years ago and
he will be reviewing them in late June. He advised the board to be vigilant on the attacks on its
autonomy.

Mr. Swartz addressed the Board to talk about the trustee “receive only” email account. He
reviewed the dummy email account that has been created for the trustees. They need to cc or
bce trustee@fitchburgstate.edu and the email will be archived at FSU forever. There was some
discussion on when this should be used. Mr. Swartz informed the committee that voicemail
messages are discoverable as well because they go to our email. Executive Cabinet and trustee
emails are kept forever; emails for everyone else are kept for five years.

Mr. Swartz informed the Board that he received the IPads that were ordered for them, but they
were not the right ones. Therefore, new ones have been ordered. Mr. Swartz said we will
contact the trustees when the new IPads come in and offer training if anyone wants of needs it.
If a trustee already has an IPad and doesn’t want a new one, it is okay to use the old one.

Mr. Mercadante gave a brief overview of what was discussed at the finance committee
meeting. He noted that the budget is level funded with a couple of options depending on what
the state comes back with (S800K to $1.5M). Either way, we will still have a shortfall of
between 2.2 to 3.3 million dollars and will have to go into the reserves to meet next year’s
budget. There is an Increase in expense, which is for the debt service for the Hammond
building. There was discussion about where we have saved money. Currently, tuition and fees
are $9,260 per year.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Irving and seconded by Mr. Mahan, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation of a $275 capital fee increase as presented.
9-0 Roll Call Vote: unanimous.
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Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mahan and seconded by Mr. Irving, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation of graduate and continuing education undergraduate
9-0 and graduate student tuition increase and capital fee increases as presented.

Roll Call Vote: unanimous.
Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mahan and seconded by Mr. Irving, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation to approve the FY2015 budget as presented.
9-0 Roll Call Vote: unanimous.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Gregoire and seconded by Mr. Mahan, it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation to approve that ongoing capital projects roll
9-0 forward into the FY2015 university budget as presented.

Roll Call Vote: unanimous.

The President then presented the recommendations for the FY2015 Board of Trustees slate of
officers. Recommended are:

e Chairman — Carol T. Vittorioso
e Vice Chairman — Martin F. Connors, Jr.
e Clerk — Anna Maria Clementi

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mercadante and seconded by Mr. Irving, it was

Voted: to approve the FY2015 Board of Trustees slate of officers as presented.
(9-0) Roll call vote: unanimous.

President Antonucci expressed his sincere appreciation to Dr. Robin Bowen for her three years
of exemplary service to Fitchburg State University. He offered Dr. Bowen congratulations for a
job well done.

President Antonucci mentioned the personnel notifications at the back of the book. These
included new hires/rehire, adjustments to salaries, retirements and resignations. He then talked
about the many end-of-year activities, including:

e Commencements — Graduate commencement is on May 15 and Undergraduate
commencement is on the May 17. Pinning ceremonies are also coming up. Convocation
was held last week and awards were given out.

e A naturalization ceremony will be held on Thursday, May 1.
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e The annual dinner to recognize newly-tenured faculty will be held tonight. Department
chairs will also be attending.

Other documents in the book included a letter from the Commonwealth regarding FSU’s
nursing program and many recent news articles.

President Antonucci briefly touched on the issue of Landry Arena, and stated that the report is
being worked on and it will hopefully be done soon.

The president stated that due to Dr. Bowen’s impending departure, he is working on interim
appointments. He said we will cover all our bases and additional interim appointments will be
forthcoming. It is too late to go out for a search for next year.

President Antonucci informed the board that an additional meeting may be needed in June to
discuss the budget and the president’s evaluation.

The president highlighted the summer capital operations, which will begin after graduation.
These include Percival Hall, Hammond Hall, Conlon Fine Arts, and Aubuchon Hall. The move
into the science building will be during the last week of June. We should be fully teaching in
there session two.

President Antonucci thanked Mr. Ricciardi for attending the meeting. With no further business
before the board, the meeting adjourned at 5:02 p.m. Roll call vote: unanimous.

Respectfully Submitted,

Anna Maria Clementi, Clerk
Board of Trustees

4|Page



	News Articles.pdf
	Maloney in S&E
	Leary in T&G
	Study abroad in S&E-1
	Study abroad in S&E-2
	PRAS in S&E
	SCR in T&G
	MASSPIRG in S&E
	TEDx in S&E
	FAVE preview in S&E
	Habitat in S&E




